# OP \$240.00 251768;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Yankee Candle Company, Inc.		12/31/2009	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jemini International Inc.	
Street Address:	25292 Galashields Circle	
City:	Bonita Springs	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34134	
Entity Type:	Entity Type: CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2517682	A YEAR OF CANDLELIGHT
Serial Number:	78484410	CANDLELIT BATH
Registration Number:	2428929	THE CANDLE PANTRY
Serial Number:	78523634	HARVEST FRUITS
Registration Number:	2893431	ILLUMINATIONS
Registration Number:	2165202	ILLUMINATIONS
Registration Number:	2216858	LIVING BY CANDLELIGHT
Registration Number:	2334873	RITUALS LIGHT FOR THE SOUL
Registration Number:	2400445	SACRED SPACE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004471 FRAME: 0531

900183517

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108897121
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua
Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/
Date:	02/09/2011

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment yankee jemini#page1.tif source=assignment yankee jemini#page2.tif source=assignment yankee jemini#page3.tif



December 29, 2009

The Yankee Candle Company, Inc. P.O. Box 110 South Deerfield

Jemini International, Inc. 25292 Galashields Circle Bonita Springs, FLA 34134 Attn: Mr. William Douglas

Corporate 413-665-8306 fax 413-665-4815

MA 01373-0110

Re: Assignment of ILLUMINATIONS Trademark and related Assets

Wholesale 800-792-6180 Dear Bill.

Retail

fax 800-872-7905

This letter is intended to memorialize the agreement reached between The Yankee Candle Company, Inc. ("Yankee") and Jemini International, Inc. ("Jemini") with respect to the assignment by Yankee to Jemini of the trademark ILLUMINATIONS and related trademarks.

413-665-8306 fax 413-665-8911 Specifically, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Catalog Sales 800-243-1776 1. Effective as of December 31, 2009, for consideration paid, Yankee hereby assigns and conveys to Jemini all of Yankee's right, title and interest in and to the trademark ILLUMINATIONS, together with those additional trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "Assigned Marks").

fax 413-665-8321 Credit & Billing Yankee and Jemini each further agree to cooperate with the other and take whatever further steps may be necessary, if any, to effectuate the assignment of the Assigned Marks. Any filings requested shall be made by Yankee at its expense.

800-792-6180 fax 413-665-8840 3. Yankee represents and warrants that to its knowledge, it owns the Assigned Marks free and clear of all liens and other encumbrances. Except as expressly provided in this paragraph 3, Yankee makes no representations or warranties under this agreement, and Yankee expressly disclaims all other representations and warranties, express, implied, statutory or otherwise, including, without limitation, any warranties with respect to validity, enforceability, challenge, maintenance, or infringement.

www.yankeccandle.com

4. This agreement is binding on the parties, their officers, shareholders, agents, employees, successors, assigns, subsidiaries, parent companies, related companies, representatives, heirs and other persons acting by, through, under or in concert with any of them

Jemini International, Inc. December 29, 2009 Page 2

If the foregoing accurately reflects your understanding of the agreement between the parties, please indicate your assent by signing in the space provided below.

THE YANKEE CANDLE COMPANY, INC.

By:

James Perley

EVY, General Counsel

Agreed to and confirmed:

JEMINI INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Wildfann Dodgûns

Jemini International, Inc. December 29, 2009 Page 3

**RECORDED: 02/09/2011** 

# SCHEDULE 1

# List of Assigned Marks

Item Description	Registration/	Registration
	Serial number	Date
A Year of Candlelight	2,517,682	12/11/2001
A Year of Candlelight	4369936 (Japan)	3/24/2000
Candlelit Bath	78484410	1/13/2009
Candlelit Bath	1230870 (Canada)	7/7/2000
Candlelit Balh	200492661 (Japan)	12/18/2000
Candlelit Bath	2382863 (UK)	1/12/1999
Candlelit Garden	1239712 (Canada)	3/28/2000
Candlelit Garden	2004118274 (Japan)	4/20/2001
Candielit Garden	2382862 (UK)	10/31/2000
The Candle Pantry	2,428,929	2/13/2001
Harvest Fruits	78523634	1/17/2006
Harvest Fruits	1239711 (Canada)	12/26/2000
Harvest Fruits	2004118275 (Japan)	6/19/2001
Harvest Fruits	2379873 (UK)	7/10/2001
Illuminations	2,893,431	10/12/2004
Illuminations and Design	2,165,202	10/26/2007
Illuminations and Design	4397159 (Japan)	7/7/2000
Illuminations and Design	2256128 (UK)	12/18/2000
Living by Candlelight	2,216,858	12/6/2008
Living by Candlelight	4397160 (Japan)	7/7/2000
Rituals Light for the Soul	2,334,873	3/28/2000
Rituals Light for the Soul	4467814 (Japan)	4/20/2001
Sacred Space	2400445	10/31/2000
3.1		